
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 30 November 2023 
at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Shafiq 
Alipoor 
Mullaney 

Brown 
Sullivan 
 

Edwards 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Engel 
I Hussain 
S Hussain 
Lal 

Pollard 
Glentworth 

Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 

the foot of that agenda item. 
 

• There will be no legal briefing prior to this meeting. 
 

 
From:      To: 
 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of alternate 
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF 
[...]
hese 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 
  

 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 
 

 

 



 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

  
5.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee. 

  
               (Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 

 
 
 

 

 
6.   DELEGATION SCHEME FOR TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS 

DECISIONS 2023  
 
The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “E”) 
which seeks the committee’s approval to replacing the Council’s 
current Transportation and Highways Scheme of Delegation (2017) 
with an up-to-date scheme for regulation of officer decision-making. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Regulatory and Appeals Committee approves the 
 adoption of the replacement Scheme of Delegation for 
 Highways and Transportation matters as set out in 
 Appendix B to Document “E” in substitution for the current 
 Scheme of Delegation for Highways and Transportation 
 matters as set out in Appendix A to Document “E” in so far 
 as the powers listed in the revised Scheme of Delegation 
 are non- Executive functions. 

(2) That the revised Scheme of Delegation as set out in 
 Appendix B to Document “E” will become operative only if, 
 and when, approved by both Executive and Regulatory and 
 Appeals Committee and the provisions of the previous 
 Scheme of Delegation as set out in Appendix A to 
 Document “E” will then be revoked. 

(3) That the revised Scheme of Delegation shall remain in force 
until such time as it may be substituted, modified, varied, or 
repealed by decisions of the Executive or Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee or such person or body inheriting the 
powers of the Executive or Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee.  

(Richard Gelder - 01274 437603) 

 

1 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio: 

Planning, Regeneration & Transport 

Report Contact:   Richard Gelder 
 Highways Services Manager 
Phone:  (01274) 437603 
E-mail:  Richard.gelder@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Regeneration & Environment 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee meeting to be held 
on 30 November 2023                                                       E 

Subject: 

Delegation scheme for Transportation and Highways Decisions 2023 

Summary Statement: 

This report seeks the committee’s approval to replacing the Council’s current Transportation 
and Highways Scheme of Delegation (2017) with an up-to-date scheme for regulation of 
officer decision-making.  

The proposed update of the Scheme of Delegation contains powers and functions which 
require delegation approval by both the Executive and Regulatory and Appeals committee 
in order to be fully adopted.  Executive have already approved the revised scheme at its 
meeting on 7 November 2023 and to become fully operational approval of the Regulatory & 
Appeals Committee is similarly required for those powers which are not Executive functions. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

There are no equality and diversity implications arising from the contents of this report. Any 
decisions taken by officers under the delegated powers conferred by this scheme will take 
due account of the requirements of equality and diversity issues and obligations of the 
Council. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

P/PTH/HS/508/EXEC_Highways Scheme of Delegation 2023.docx 
Version 1.0 (Final) 26102023 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report seeks the committee’s approval to replacing the Council’s current 
Transportation and Highways Scheme of Delegation (2017) with an up-to-date 
scheme for regulation of officer decision-making.  

1.2 The proposed update of the Scheme of Delegation contains powers and functions 
which require delegation approval by both the Executive and Regulatory and Appeals 
committee in order to be fully adopted.  Executive have already approved the revised 
scheme at its meeting on 7 November 2023 and to become fully operational approval 
of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee is similarly required for those powers which 
are not Executive functions. 

1.3 This report contains a proposed replacement Scheme for consideration and approval 
by the committee which addresses recent officer structure changes and the 
introduction of new legislation and available powers.     

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Since its creation on 1 April 1974 the Council has adopted a general scheme of 
delegation to cover the responsibilities of Committees, Sub-committees and Officers. 
Regarding the powers given to Officers, the general delegations have given flexibility 
enabling decisions to be made as efficiently and speedily as possible.  Recent trends 
in challenging decisions taken by officers have shown that the Cour
[...]
inor text corrections and clarifications 
as to the limitations of delegated powers. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The existence of a specific Scheme of Delegation for Highways and Transportation 
means that Officer decisions taken in respect of highways matter should be taken by 
reference to the Scheme alone. Reliance should not generally be made on paragraph 
14 Part 2 Articles of the Constitution if the Scheme specifically covers the matter at 
hand. 

3.2 The opportunity of reviewing and amending the current Scheme should be taken to 
specify clearly what legal powers are being used in taking decisions. However, it was 
stressed in the report establishing a Scheme of Delegation in November 1988 that 
vigilance must be maintained on the part of the Council to identify any additional 
powers give to the local Highway Authority by new legislation.  This is to ensure that 
any adopted Scheme remains relevant and is used to its full effect where new powers 
and legislative arrangements change. 

3.3 The proposed scheme contains a range of delegations which are both functions which 
the Executive can delegate as well as functions which have been devolved to the 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee.  

3.4 Executive considered the proposed scheme of delegation at their meeting of 7 
November and approved adoption of those specific executive functions within the 
scheme (indicated by (ED) adjacent to the delegation entry).  This separate approval 
of the Regulatory and Appeals committee to the proposed scheme is necessary 
before the new scheme can become operational and covers those other powers and 
functions not suffixed with the ‘(ED)’ reference. 

3.5 New entries and minor text alterations are indicated by italic text in the proposed 
scheme.  Deletions of previous delegations as shown using crossed out text for minor 
alterations and where specific whole delegations are being deleted the delegation is 
prefaced by ‘(DELETED)’.  

Specific requirements in relation 
[...]
arising from this report.  

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

7.2 There are no climate emergency implications arising from this report. 

Community Safety Implications 

7.3 Effective and timely decisions in relation to highway enforcement matters can have a 
positive impact on the safety of the highway network for all users. The proposals 
contained within this report provide an efficient and effective structure within which 
timely decisions can be made. 

Human Rights Act 

7.4 The Human Rights Act 1998 provides a legal basis for concepts fundamental to the 
rights of people.  The proposed Scheme specifically requires Officers to take account 
of Human Rights issues when making decisions. 

Trade Union 

7.5 There are no trade union implications associated with this report.   

Implications for Children and Young People 

7.6 Whilst there are no direct implications for children and young people in the approval 
of the revised scheme of delegation sought it should be noted that some of the 
delegations under the scheme relate to matters which could affect children and young 
people’s use of the highway.  Where such decisions are taken under the scheme due 
consideration will be given to these implications. 

Page 5



 
 

P/PTH/HS/508/EXEC_Highways Scheme of Delegation 2023.docx 
Version 1.0 (Final) 26102023 

Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment 

7.7 There are no issues arising in relation to the privacy impact assessment pertaining to 
the contents of this report.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None 

9. OPTIONS 

9.1 The Regulatory and Appeals committee may decide to approve the proposed 2023 
Scheme of Delegation as outlined in this report, or 

9.2 Alternatively, that the Regulatory and Appeals committee may decide to only approve 
specific non-Executive powers in the replacement Scheme in which case these 
powers will be removed from the final version of the scheme adopted.   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Regulatory and Appeals Committee approves the adoption of the 
replacement Scheme of Delegation for Highways and Transportation matters as set 
out in Appendix B of this report in substitution for the current Scheme of Delegation 
for Highways and Transportation matters as set out in Appendix A of this report in so 
far as the powers listed in the revised Scheme of Delegation are non- Executive 
functions. 

10.2 That the revised Scheme of Delegation as set out in Appendix B will become 
operative only if, and when, approved by both Executive and Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee and the provisions of the previous Scheme of Delegation as set out in 
Appendix A will then be revoked. 

10.3 That the revised Scheme of Delegation shall remain in force until such time as it may 
be substituted, modified, varied, or repealed by decisions of the Executive or 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee or such person or body inheriting the powers of 
the Executive or Regulatory and Appeals Committee.  

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A – Scheme of Delegation for Highways and Transportation Matters 
operational from 21 June 2018. 

11.2 Appendix B – Proposed replacement Scheme of Delegation 2023. 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Local Government Act 1972 

Local Government Act 2000 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014. 

The Council’s Constitution 

Page 6



 

 

 
Page 1 of 18 

 

This Scheme of Delegation (“the Scheme”) is made under the powers 
contained in Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847, the Highways Act 1980, the Road Traffic Act 
1984, the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991, the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005, the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003, Traffic 
Management Act 2004, Article 14.20 of the Council’s Constitution and
[...]
eement for land for the purposes of conserving or enhancing the natural beauty 
or amenity under Section 39(1) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  

 

Page 20



 

 
*  Prior Notification to be given to Ward Members 

**  Prior Notification to be given to Ward Members and referral to the relevant Area Committee in the event of any objections to the 
decision making process 

†  Prior consultation with the Chair of the appropriate Area Committee 

 
Page 15 of 18 

 

 

PART K 

Delegation to the Highways Services Manager 

All powers under Parts A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and H but without the restrictions imposed to 
those parts, together with the following powers: 

K1 Alterations to Adjoining Structures and Land 
 
Power to grant a license in respect of construction or alteration of a building over 
any part of the Highway maintainable at public expense under Section 177 of the 
Highways Act 1980.(ED) 
 

K2 Land Matters 
 
Power to enter land for the purpose of surveying under Section 289 of the Highways 
Act 1980.(ED) 
 
Power to require information as the ownership of land under Section 297 of the 
Highways Act 1980. **(ED) 
 
Power to authorise in writing a person to enter land for the purposes of maintaining, 
altering, replacing or removing traffic signs under Section 71 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984.(ED) 
 

K3 Legal Agreements 
 
Power to sign certificates for works to be carried out and carried out by agreement 
under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980.(ED) 
 
Power to vary the levels of commuted sums payable in connection with works under 
Section 278 (3) of the Highways Act 1980.(ED) 
 

K4 Playgrounds on Roads 
 
Power to authorise the City Solicitor to make an order to prohibit or restrict the use 
of the Highway by vehicles or vehicles of any specified class during specified 
periods for the purpose of creating a playground for children under Section 29 of the 
Road Traffic Act 1984. ** †(ED) 
 

K5 Public Space Protection Orders  

[...]
) , 119, 119(a) and 119(b) of the Highways Act 1980. 

K5 Duty to Maintain 

Power to authorise the service of a notice to require repair of stile, gate etc. under Section 

146 of the Highways Act 1980.  (W) 

Page 45



 

Page 17 

 

Power to authorise the Director of Legal and Governance to enter into an agreement to 

provide routes by permission of the landowner under Section 39(1) of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981.  (ED) (W) 

K6 Definitive map 

Power to make a Modification Order based on a confirmed and operative legal event under 

Section 53(3)(a) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  

Power to make a Modification Order based on evidence discovered by the Authority under 

Section 53(3)(a), 53(3)(b) and 53(3)(c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  

Power to make determination of applications to modify the Definitive Map under Section 

53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  

K7 Management agreements 

 Power to instruct the Director of Legal and Governance to prepare and enter into a 

Management Agreement for land for the purposes of conserving or enhancing the natural 

beauty or amenity under Section 39(1) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. (ED) 

K8 Disturbance of surface of certain highways 

Power to instruct the Director of Legal and Governance to commence legal proceedings 

against a part or parties who without lawful authority or excuse have disturbed the surface 

of a footpath, bridleway or highway comprising a carriageway other than a made up 

carriageway under Section 131A of the Highways Act 1980.  (ED) (W) 

Page 46



 

Page 18 

 

PART L 

Delegation to the Highways Services Manager 

All powers under Parts A to K but without the restrictions imposed to those parts, together with the 

following powers: 

L1 Alterations to adjoining structures and land 

Power to grant a license in respect of construction or alteration of a building over any part of 

the Highway maintainable at public expense
[...]
......................................... 17 

Section 53(3)(b) .................................................. 17 

Section 53(3)(c) .................................................. 17 

Section 53(5) ...................................................... 17 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 DELEGATION SCHEME FOR TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS DECISIONS 2023
	Subject:
	Summary Statement:
	1.	SUMMARy
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
	Specific requirements in relation to Officer decisions

	4.	financial & resource appraisal
	5.	risk management and governance issues
	6.	legal appraisal
	7.	other implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications
	Community Safety Implications
	Human Rights Act
	Trade Union
	Implications for Children and Young People
	Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment

	8.	not for publication documents
	9.	options
	10.	recommendations
	11.	Appendices
	12.	background documents

	Doc E App A
	Doc E App B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 30 November 2023 in the 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.05 am 
Concluded 10.20 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Alipoor 
Lal 
Mullaney 
  

Brown 
Sullivan 
  

Edwards 
  

 
  
23.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the deputy chair, it was resolved that Councillor Lal be 
appointed Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
Councillor Lal in the Chair 
 
  

24.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were made. 
 
  

25.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
   

26.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
  

27.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 



 
2 

 
Resolved – 
  
That Councillor Walsh replaces Councillor Hayden as the Member on the 
Area Planning Panel (Bradford). 
  
To be actioned by: Director of Legal and Governance 
  
 
  

28.   DELEGATION SCHEME FOR TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS 
DECISIONS 2023 
 
The Strategic Director of Place submitted a report (Document “E”) which sought 
the committee’s approval to replacing the Council’s current Transportation and 
Highways Scheme of Delegation (2017) with an up-to-date scheme for regulation 
of officer decision-making. The Highways Services Manager provided a summary 
of the proposed changes, details of which were set out in Document “E. 
  
During the discussion, a Member stated that he hoped that the new scheme still 
reflected the need for ward member input into decisions that affected their wards, 
stressing that ward members ultimately represented their constituents.  In 
response it was stated that ward member input was considered crucial and to this 
end it had been embedded into the scheme of delegation as appropriate. 
  
In response to a question regarding authorisation, it was explained that the 
Scheme of Delegation had been amended to ensure that officers maintain 
documentary evidence in progressing of a scheme.  In response to a concern that 
this may detract from officers performing their duties, it was stressed that the 
documentary evidence could be completed on standardised forms and therefore 
record keeping should not prove too onerous. 
  
Members welcomed the proposed changes to the Scheme of delegation as set 
out in Document “E”, stating that it was clearly set out and would provide clarity, 
and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the adoption of the replacement Scheme of Delegation for            
 Highways and Transportation matters as set out in Appendix B to 
           Document “E” be approved in substitution for the current Scheme    
 of Delegation for Highways and Transportation matters as set out in 
 Appendix A to Document “E” in so far as the powers listed in the 
 revised Scheme of Delegation are non- Executive functions. 

(2)      That the revised Scheme of Delegation as set out in Appendix B to     
 Document “E” will become operative only if, and when, approved 
           by both Executive and Regulatory and Appeals Committee and the 
           provisions of the previous Scheme of Delegation as set out in             
 Appendix A to Document “E” will then be revoked. 

 

(3)      That the revised Scheme of Delegation shall remain in force until 



 
3 

such time as it may be substituted, modified, varied, or repealed by 
decisions of the Executive or Regulatory and Appeals Committee or 
such person or body inheriting the powers of the Executive or 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee.  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place 

  
 

 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee. 
 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


